

No. 86384-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, in her official capacity as Governor,

Respondent.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON,  
WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION AND  
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

Katherine George  
WSBA No. 36288  
HARRISON, BENIS & SPENCE LLP  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(425) 802-1052  
kgeorge@hbslegal.com  
Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	3
III. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. The Analysis Starts and Ends with the PRA.....	4
B. Exemptions Are For the Legislature to Decide.....	5
C. The Legislature Has Balanced Competing Interests in Favor of Disclosure .....	8
D. The PRA Adequately Addresses the Governor’s Concerns ...	11
E. An Implied Privilege To Withhold Records is a Slippery Slope .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 718 (2009) .....	7
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) .....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society (PAWS) v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995).....	13
 <u>Out of State Cases</u>	
<i>Capital Information Group v. State Office of the Governor</i> , 923 P.2d 29 (1996).....	10
<i>News and Observer Publishing Co., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 330 N.C. 465, 412 S.E.2d 7 (1992) .....	1
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 5.60.060 .....	6
Chapter 42.56 RCW .....	1
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	5
RCW 42.56.030.. .....	9
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	5, 6, 7
RCW 42.56.280 .....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	6, 7
RCW 43.21C.030.....	8, 9

RCW 47.01.402(5)..... 8

42 U.S.C. 4321 ..... 9

Other authorities

ER 501 .. ..... 6
